

#### Office of National AYUSH Mission

1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Bliss Haven, 82/1827(3) Convent road, Vanchiyoor P.O Thiruvananthapuram -35

Phone: 0471-2 474 550

## **Document for Expression of Interest**

#### NAM/664/2022-A3/SPMU

31-12-2022

# Sub: DOCUMENT FOR OUTSOURCING THE RECRUITMENT OF MULTI PURPOSE WORKER FOR AYUSH HEALTH & WELLNESS CENTRES

National AYUSH Mission, Kerala has decided to recruit Multi-Purpose Workers with GNM Qualification for AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres across the state. The numbers of Multi-Purpose Workers to be recruited are 520. Hence the office of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) invites Expression of Interest for outsourcing the exam for the recruitment of Multi-Purpose Workers as per the following terms and conditions.

Last date for Submission of EoI &	09-01-2023, 3.00 P.M
Financial Proposal	

#### **Terms & Conditions**

Sl.No.	Items	Requirement	
1	Time limit	45 days	
2	Date of Exam	In consultation with NAM	
3	Venue	District wise	
4	Type of Exam	Objective Type	
5	Qualification	GNM	
6	Consolidated pay	10,000/- per month	
7	Scheme	Subject : 70 marks	
		GK : 10 marks	
		Reasoning and Analytical ability: 10 marks	
		Computer knowledge : 10 marks	
		Total : 100 marks	
		1 mark for right answer, ¼ negative mark for wrong	
		answer	
		Minimum 40% marks to be scored	
8	Time	Maximum of 1.5 hours	
9	Mode of Question Paper	OMR sheets	
10	Setting up of Question	To be arranged by the agency	
	Paper		
11	Scrutiny	To be arranged by the agency	
12	Intimation	Agency to send letter to all candidates by mail and hard copy	
13	Venue	By agency. NAM representatives will be at venues to	
		oversee the process	
14	Venue expenses	By agency	



# Office of National AYUSH Mission

1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Bliss Haven, 82/1827(3) Convent road, Vanchiyoor P.O Thiruvananthapuram -35

Phone: 0471-2 474 550

15	Valuation	By agency	
16	Answer books	To be kept by agency for one year	
17	Third party involvement	No third party involvement permitted	
18	Legal Liabilities	Agency to defend any case in this regard. Details to be given to NAM if and when NAM is also included	
19	Asset creation	Any asset created is to be handed over to NAM after finalization	
20	Payment mode	50% on signing agreement, 30% on successful completion of the exam, 20% after final mark list is given to NAM	
21	Rank List	2 covers to be given. Cover 1 with list of qualified persons and Cover 2 with rank list and marks.  District-wise rank list (75 nos each in the rank list) to be prepared.  40 marks is to be treated as cut off mark for selecting candidates in the shortlist. For interview, which will be conducted by NAM at district level.	
22	Updates to NAM	Weekly updates to be given to NAM. Schedule to be intimated to NAM in advance. Details of exam to be updated in NHM website for which regular information is to be given to NAM by the agency.	

Sd/-

State Mission Director National AYUSH Mission

Encl: Format for financial proposal



# Office of National AYUSH Mission

1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Bliss Haven, 82/1827(3) Convent road, Vanchiyoor P.O Thiruvananthapuram -35

Phone: 0471-2 474 550

## FINANCIAL PROPOSAL

Sub: Financial Proposal for outsourcing the recruitment of Multi-Purpose Worker for AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres.  I					
<b>(A)</b>	<b>(B</b> )	(C)	( <b>D</b> )		
1.	Financial Proposal for consultancy assignment for the recruitment of Multi-Purpose Worker, AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres	Lumpsum			
Note:					
<ol> <li>2.</li> </ol>	The price offer for the Assignment should be quoted on a lump sum basis inclusive of all taxes and duties as may be applicable for time being.  The financial proposal with condition(s) or alternate proposal will be summarily rejected.				
	Seal	Authorised Signatory Full Name,			

Address